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CHAPTER 68-—H. F. No. 292
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the sheriff in counties
having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants;
amending Laws 1909, Chapter 861, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1909, Chapter 361, Section 1, be
amended to read:

Section 1. Ramsey county; salary of sheriff. The salary
of the sheriff of any county having mere than 800,000 and less
than 450,000 inhabitants, is hereby fixed at $6,000 per annum
in lieu of the fees which may be provided for by other statutes
than those relating to taxation.

Approved February 26, 1949.

CHAPTER 69—H. F. No. 294

An act relating to the publication of the of ficial proceed-
ings of the county board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945,
Section 875.12, us aumended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. .Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 375.12, as
amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 161, Section 1, is amended to
read:

375.12. Publication of proceedings. The county board
shall cause the official proceedings of its sessions to be publish-
ed in some qualified newspaper printed and published in its
county, which publication shall be let annually by contract to
the lowest bidder, at the first regular session of the board in
January each year. In each county whosze population exceeds
450,000, the proceedings shall be published in a daily news-
paper, and in counties having a population exceeding 250,000
but less than 450,000, the proceedings may be published in any
legal newspaper, printed and published at the county-seat,
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which newspaper shall be the official newspaper of the county,
and in each such county the proceedings shall be published also
in one other qualified newspaper printed and published in the
county outside the county-seat. The hoard may reject any
offer if, in its judgment, the public interests so require, and
may thereupon designate a newspaper without regard to any
rejected offer. In any county whose population exceeds 50,000,
and is less than 250,000, the proceedings may be published
in one daily and one weekly newspaper at their respective
county-seats. If the official newspaper of the county shall
ceage to exist for any reason, except by consolidation with an-
other newspaper, the county hoard shall have authority to
designate another newspaper for the remainder. of the year.

Approved February 26, 1949.

CHAPTER 70—H. F. No. 296
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary oj‘ the clerks and employees
in probate courts in counties having more than 300,000 and
less than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Laws 1939, Chapter
280.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Laws 1939, Chapter 280, be amended
to read:

Section 1. Clerks and employees in probate court of
Ramsey couniy; salary. In all counties having more than
200,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, the personnel
of the probate court, other than the judge, shall consist of one
clerk, two deputy clerks, one reporter and such other employ-
ees as the judge shall determine. The salaries of such clerk,
deputy clerks, reporter and employees shall be fized by the
Board of County Commissioners, and all except the clerk and
reporter shall be employed pursuant to such civil service laws
in foree in said county.

Approved February 26, 1949.



